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Christopher L. Lebsock (Bar No. 184546) 

Arthur N. Bailey, Jr. (Bar No. 248460) 

Bruce J. Wecker (Bar. No. 78530) 

HAUSFELD LLP  

580 California St., 12th Floor 

San Francisco, CA 94104 

Tel: (415) 633-1908 

Fax: (415) 358-4980 

clebsock@hausfeld.com 

abailey@hausfeld.com 

bwecker@hausfeld.com 

 

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

 

DISTRICT COUNCIL #16 NORTHERN 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND WELFARE 

TRUST FUND, individually and on Behalf of All 

Others Similarly Situated, 

 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

 

SUTTER HEALTH; SUTTER BAY 

HOSPITALS; MARINHEALTH MEDICAL 

CENTER; SUTTER COAST HOSPITAL; 

SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS; SUTTER 

BAY MEDICAL FOUNDATION; SUTTER 

VALLEY MEDICAL FOUNDATION, and 

DOES 1-100. 
 

Defendants 

 

Case No.  RG15753647 

ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO: 
JUDGE: Honorable Michael Markman 
DEPT: 23 
 
PROOF OF SERVICE  
 
Date: December 2, 2025 
Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
Date Filed: January 6, 2015 
 



 

 

1 
PROOF OF SERVICE CASE NO. RG15753647 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

I, Arthur Bailey, Jr., declare that I am over the age of eighteen (18) and not a party to the 

entitled action.  I am Of Counsel at the law firm of HAUSFELD LLP, and my office is located at 

580 California Street, 12th Floor, San Francisco, California 94104. 

 On November 20, 2025, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the following: 

• COMPLIANCE REPORT PURSUANT TO SEPTEMBER 16, 2025 

REVISED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER 

 

• DECLARATION OF ARTHUR N. BAILEY, JR. REGARDING CLAIMS 

AND SHARE ALLOCATION FOR CLASS COUNSEL’S COMPLIANCE 

REPORT 

via electronic mail on the interested parties in this action at the addresses listed below: 

SHARIF E. JACOB 

ERIN E. MEYER 

ANJALI SRINIVASAN 

DAN JACKSON 

RYAN HAYWARD 

IMARA MCMILLAN 

MICHAEL K. DEAMER 

NIHARIKA SACHDEVA 

sutter-kvn@keker.com 

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP 

633 Battery Street 

San Francisco, CA 94111-1809 

Telephone: 415 391 5400 

Facsimile: 415 397 7188 

 

Attorneys for Defendants Sutter Health, Sutter Bay Hospitals,  

MarinHealth Medical Center, Sutter Coast Hospital, Sutter  

Valley Hospitals, Sutter Bay Medical Foundation, Sutter  

Valley Medical Foundation 

 

Katherine Trefz 

Anna K. Tsiotsias 

Williams & Connolly LLP 

725 Twelfth Street, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20005 

Tel: (202) 434-5000 

ktrefz@wc.com 

atsiotsias@wc.com 

 

 

Christopher J. Kelly 

Mayer Brown LLP 

Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300 

3000 El Camino Real 

Palo Alto, CA 94306 

CJKelly@mayerbrown.com 

 

 

Attorneys for California Physicians’ Service 

d/b/a Blue Shield of 

California 

mailto:atsiotsias@wc.com
mailto:CJKelly@mayerbrown.com
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Attorneys for Aetna Health Management, Inc., 

Aetna Health of California, Inc., and Aetna 

Life Insurance Co. 

 

Scott P. Perlman 

Victoria Murphy 

Mayer Brown LLP 

1999 K Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20006 

SPerlman@mayerbrown.com 

VMurphy@mayerbrown.com 

 

Daniel K. Storino 

Mayer Brown LLP 

71 South Wacker Drive 

Chicago, IL 60606 

DStorino@mayerbrown.com 

 

Attorneys for California Physicians’ Service 

d/b/a Blue Shield of 

California 

 

 

Amanda Lynn Morgan 

Mandy Chan 

DLA Piper LLP 

555 Mission Street, Suite 2400 

San Francisco, CA 94105-2933 

Tel: 415-836-2500 

amanda.morgan@dlapiper.com 

mandy.chan@dlapiper.com 

 

Attorneys for CIGNA Behavioral Health of 

California, Inc., CIGNA 

Health Corp., CIGNA Healthcare of 

California, Inc., and 

Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. 

Rochelle-Leigh Rosenberg 

Crowell Moring 

1001 Pennsylvania Ave. NW 

Washington, DC 20004-2595 

Tel: 202-624-2683 

rrosenberg@crowell.com 

 

Jennifer S. Romano 

Crowell Moring 

515 South Flower St., 40th Floor 

Los Angeles, CA 90071-2201 

Tel: 213-443-5552 

jromano@crowell.com 

 

Attorneys for United Healthcare Insurance 

Co. 

Michelle L. Cheng 

Charles Hyun 

Reed Smith LLP 

355 S. Grand Ave., Ste. 2900 

Los Angeles, CA 90071 

Tel: (213) 457-8066 

mcheng@reedsmith.com 

chyun@reedsmith.com 

 

Blue Cross of California dba Anthem Blue 

Cross 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on November 20, 2025 at San Francisco, CA. 

 

    

ARTHUR N. BAILEY JR. 


